NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

9

For the purpose of the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2017 and going forward, the Partnership
presents "training", "sponsorship" and "social program" expenses within Other expenses in the Statement of
Comprehensive Income. Previously, the Partnership presented these expenses within General and administrative
expenses in the Statement of Comprehensive Income.

For the purpose of the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2017 and going forward, the Partnership
also presents Taxes other than income tax, a new line item in the Statement of Comprehensive Income which includes
"royalties" and "government profit share" previously presented within Cost of Sales, "export customs duties" previously
presented in Other expenses and "other taxes" previously presented within General and administrative expenses.

These corrections and changes in presentation have been reflected by restating each of the affected financial statement
line items for the prior periods, as follows:

Statement of financial position at 1 January 2016

As previously
reported

Interest
capitalization
correction

Catering and
accomodation
correction

Reclas-
sifications As adjusted

Property, plant and equipment 1,605,821 4,845 (3,049) – 1,607,617
Total non-current assets 1,821,778 4,845 (3,049) – 1,823,574
Total assets 2,123,536 4,845 (3,049) – 2,125,332
Retained earnings 622,763 3,391 (2,439) – 623,715
Total equity 659,315 3,391 (2,439) – 660,267
Deferred tax liabilities 347,767 1,454 (610) – 348,611
Total non-current liabilities 1,366,138 1,454 (610) – 1,366,982
Total equity and liabilities 2,123,536 4,845 (3,049) – 2,125,332

Statement of financial position at 31 December 2016

As previously
reported

Interest
capitalization
correction

Catering and
accomodation
correction

Reclas-
sifications As adjusted

Property, plant and equipment 1,809,431 7,663 (6,908) – 1,810,186
Total non-current assets 1,888,358 7,663 (6,908) – 1,889,113
Total assets 2,058,622 7,663 (6,908) – 2,059,377
Retained earnings 556,126 5,364 (5,527) – 555,963
Total equity 592,824 5,364 (5,527) – 592,661
Deferred tax liabilities 344,684 2,299 (1,381) – 345,602
Total non-current liabilities 1,373,843 2,299 (1,381) – 1,374,761
Total equity and liabilities 2,058,622 7,663 (6,908) – 2,059,377

Zhaikmunai LLP Financial statements

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

10

Statement of comprehensive income for the year ended 31 December 2016

As previously
reported

Interest
capitalization
correction

Catering and
accomodation
correction

Reclas-
sifications As adjusted

Cost of sales (201,785) 53 2,730 14,492 (184,510)
Gross profit 146,198 53 2,730 14,492 163,473
General and administrative expenses (18,008) – – 3,111 (14,897)
Taxes other than income tax – – – (20,094) (20,094)
Finance costs (49,127) 2,765 – – (46,362)
Other income 9,718 – (7,650) – 2,068
Other expenses (1,545) – 1,061 2,491 2,007
Loss before income tax (51,054) 2,818 (3,859) – (52,095)
Income tax expense (15,583) (845) 771 – (15,657)
Total comprehensive loss for the
year (66,637) 1,973 (3,088) – (67,752)

Statement of cash flows for the year ended 31 December 2016

As previously
reported

Interest
capitalization
correction

Catering and
accomodation
correction

Reclas-
sifications As adjusted

(Loss) before tax (51,054) 2,818 (3,859) – (52,095)
Depreciation, depletion and
amortisation 131,960 (53) (565) – 131,342
Finance costs 49,127 (2,765) – – 46,362
Net cash flows from operating
activities 226,689 – (4,424) – 222,265
Purchase of property, plant and
equipment (197,171) – 4,424 – (192,747)
Net cash flows used in investing
activities (204,223) – 4,424 – (199,799)
Net decrease in cash and cash
equivalents (49,430) – – – (49,430)
Cash and cash equivalents at the
beginning of the year 134,928 – – – 134,928
Cash and cash equivalents at the
end of the year 85,498 – – – 85,498

4. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Exploration expenditure

Costs directly associated with exploration wells are capitalised within exploration and evaluation assets until the drilling
of the well is complete and the results have been evaluated. These costs include employee remuneration and materials
and fuel used, rig costs and payments made to contractors and asset retirement obligation fees.